

No. 19-1828

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

CHRISTIAN ROCHA,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

WILLIAM BARR, Attorney General, et al.,
Respondents-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Hampshire (No. 19-cv-410-JL)

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIE*

**Detention Watch Network, Families for Freedom, Greater Boston Legal
Services, Harvard Immigration and Refugee Clinical Program, Immigrant
Defense Project, National Immigration Project of the National Lawyers'
Guild, and University of Maine Law School's Refugee and Human Rights
Clinic**

**IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER–APPELLANT
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Alina Das (No. 1162887)
Washington Square Legal Services
Immigrant Rights Clinic
245 Sullivan Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6430
alina.das@nyu.edu

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Without Access to Bond Hearings, the Law-Abiding Lives that People like Mr. Rocha Have Led Following a Criminal Conviction Will Be Rendered Constitutionally Meaningless.	5
II. Without Access to Bond Hearings, People like Mr. Rocha Will Languish In Detention for Months and Years Without Justification.....	12
III. Without Access to Bond Hearings, People Like Mr. Rocha Will Be Effectively Punished for Pursuing Defenses to Deportation.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010).....	19
<i>Castañeda v Souza</i> , 810 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Dang v. Lowe</i> , No. 1:CV-10-0446, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49780 (M.D. Pa. May 7, 2010)	9
<i>Dang v. Lowe</i> , No. 1:CV-10-0446, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49780 (M.D. Pa. May 7, 2010) (Report and Recommendation)	9
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 508 (2003)	2
<i>Giammarco v. Beers</i> , No. 3:13-cv-01670-VLB (D. Conn. Nov. 12, 2013)	17
<i>Gordon, et al. v. Nielsen, et al.</i> , No. 13-cv-30125 (PBS) (D. Mass.).....	6
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	3
<i>Joseph v. Aviles</i> , No. 2:07-cv-02392-JLL (D.N.J. May 11, 2007).....	12
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	19
<i>Matter of C-V-T-</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 7, 11 (BIA 1998).....	16
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 U.S. 1678 (2013).....	19
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)	2
<i>Omargharib v. Holder</i> , 775 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Reid v. Donelan</i> , 819 F.3d 486(1st Cir. 2016), <i>vacated and remanded in part on other grounds</i> , Nos. 14-1270, 14-1803, 14-1823, 2018 WL 4000993 (1st Cir. May 11, 2018).....	4, 15
<i>Saysana v. Gillen</i> , 590 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adriana Lafaille & Anant Saraswat, Supreme Court Case Has Echoes in Massachusetts, ACLU MASS. (Aug. 5, 2018), https://www.aclum.org/en/publications/supreme-court-case-has-echoes-massachusetts	11
---	----

Complaint, *Giammarco v. Beers*, No. 3:13-cv-01670-VLB (D. Conn. Nov. 12, 2013), https://www.law.yale.edu/system/files/documents/pdf/Clinics/vlsc_giammarco_complaint.pdf/17

Decl. of Claudia Valenzuela, Esq. of the National Immigrant Justice Center (on file with counsel).....14

Decl. of Sharon Giammarco (on file with counsel)17

Decl. of Steffanie Lewis, Esq. (on file with counsel)16

Decl. of Warren Hilarion Joseph (on file with counsel)12

Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, *Joseph v. Aviles*, No. 2:07-cv-02392-JLL (D.N.J. May 11, 2007)12

Policy Memorandum 602-0050.1, Updated Guidance for the Referral of Cases and Issuances of Notices to Appear (NTAs) in Cases Involving Inadmissible and Deportable Aliens, <https://www.uscis.gov/news/alerts/updated-guidance-implementation-notice-appear-policy-memorandum>10

U.S. Army Veteran Returns Home After YLS Clinics Secure Settlement (Jul. 27, 2017), <https://law.yale.edu/yls-today/news/us-army-veteran-returns-home-after-yls-clinics-secure-settlement>.....17
